

#### **ABSTRACT**

Modified Master Plan – Virudhunagar Local Planning Area – Government to the Virudhunagar Local Planning Authority to the blocation of Notice of preparation of Master Plan - Accorded. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

### Housing and Urban Development [(UD 4(2)] Department

G.O.Ms.No.238

Read:

Dated: 01.11.2010

- G.O. Ms. No.136, Housing and Urban Development Department, dated 7.02.1990
- From the DTCP, Lr. Roc. No.8535/2000 MP2 dated 14.03.2010 and 3.06.2010

====

#### ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, orders were issued for approval of the Master Plan for Virudhunagar Local Planning Area under section 28 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972).

- 2. The Director of Town and Country Planning in his letter second read above has stated that a modified master plan for the Virudhunagar Local Planning Area has been prepared, taking into consideration, the current developments and also future developments and has requested the Government to give consent under sub-section (2) of section 24 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) to the Virudhunagar Local Planning Authority to the publication of notice under section 26 of the said Act of the preparation of the modified master plan for the Virudhunagar Local Planning Area.
- 3. In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 24 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby gives his consent to the Virudhunagar Local Planning Authority to the publication of a notice under section 26 of the said Act, of the preparation of the modified master plan for the Virudhunagar Local Planning Area.
- 4. The draft modified master plan for the Virudhunagar Local Planning Area as consented to by the Government under sub-section (2) of section 24 of the said Act is returned to the Director of Town and Country Planning, and he is requested to acknowledge the receipt of the same. The Director of Town and Country Planning is directed to ensure that the provision specified in the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) and the Master Plan (preparation, Publication and sanction) Rules, are strictly adhered to by the Local Planning

Authority before the Master Plan is resubmitted to the Government for final  $a_{\beta\beta}$  under section 28 of the said Act.

(By Order of the Governor)

### ASHOK DONGRE SECRETARY TO GOVERNM:

To The Director of Town and Country Planning, Chennai-2.

The Member Secretary, Virudhunagar local planning authority, Virudhunagar.

The Commissioner, Virudhunagar Municipality, Virudhunagar.

The Regional Deputy Director, Madurai Region, No.4, Hakkim Ajmalkan Salai, Chinnachokkikulam, Madurai -2.

Thro:- The Director of Town and Country Planning, Chennai-2.

The Commissioner Municipal Administration, Chennai-5.

The Law Department, Chennai-9.

SF/SC/ copy for file.

// Forwarded by Order //

Section Officer

on full



## GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU ABSTRACT

ocal Planning Area – Virudhunagar – Conversion of Single Local Planning Area into

# HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (UD. 4.2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No. 390

Dt.25.6.92

1. G.O.Ms. No. 2379, Rural Development and Local Adminstration dated 6.11.74. 2. From the Director of Town and Country Planning letter Roc. No. 24104/86 MP1 dt. 4.1.89 and 17.12.91.

#### **ORDER:**

In the G.O.Ms.no.2379, rural Development and Local Administration Department, dated 6.11.74. Virudhunagar Local Planning Area was declared under section 10 (4) of the Tamil nadu Town and Country Planning Act 1971, with the Following Villages:-

- (1) Virudhunagar Town (Surveyed as 1 to 20 ward)
- (2) 39.Chinnamoopanpatti (part)
- (3) 37. kottaipatti )part)
- (4) 38. Virudhunagar (part)
- (5) 02. Rosal patti (Part)
- (6) 01. Muthuramanpatti (part)

The Notification issued in the above Government order was published in the Tamil nadu Government Gazette dated 27.11.74. and District Gazette dated 15.11.1990.

2. The Director of Town and Country Planning has submitted proposals to include certain Villages to Virudhunagar Local Planning Area into composite Local Planning area an amendment to the Government order first read above.

3. The Government accept the proposals of the Director of Town and Country Planning and accordingly issue an amendement to the Government order first read above.

4. The appended notification will be published in the Tamil nadu Government

Gazette:-

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

L.N.VIJAYARAGHAVAN, SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

//True Copy//

### APPENDIX NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub – section (1) of section of 10 the Tamil nadu Town and Country Planning Act 1971 (Tamil nadu Act 35 of 1972) the Governor of Tamil nadu hereby declare his intention to specify the area mentioned in column (1) of the table with the name specified in the corresponding entry in the following Daft amendment to the Rural Development and Local Administration Department Notification No. (2) /RUL/5047/74, dated the 6<sup>th</sup> November 1974, published at page 596 of part II – Section 2 of the tamil Nadu Government Gazette dated the 27<sup>th</sup> November 1974, as required by the said sub – section (1) of section 10.

2. Notice is hereby given as the draft amendment will be taken in to consideration under section (4) of section 10 of the said action after the expiry of two months from the date of publication of the notification in the Tamil nadu Government gazette and that any objection or suggestion which may be received from any inhabitant or any local authority or institution in the said inhabitant or any local authority or institution in the said area with respect thereto, before the Government of Tamil nadu. Objection or suggestion in writing, if any, should bu addressed to the secretary to Governemtn of Tamil nadu, Housing and urban Development Department, Fort st. George, Madras 600 009.

### DRAFT AMENDMENT

In the said notification, for the table the following Table shall be substituted namely:-

Sl.no	Name of the Local Plannning Area	Area No. and name of Revenue
		Village
1.	Virudhunagar	Virudhunagar Town
		(Surveyed as 1 to 20 wards)
		32. Chinnamoopanpatti
		37. Kottaipatti
		36. Virudhunagar
		33. Roasalpatti
		28. Allampatti
		34. Muthuranpatti
		31. Pellampatti
		42. kooraikundu
		84. Alagapuri
		100. Sulakarai
		(Siruvallapatti)
	//True Copy//	
	//True Copy.	